Danfoss CoolTrain™
Data sheet
Description
The CoolTrain™ is an advanced, pre-assembled hose solution tailored for liquid cooling in data centers. Featuring a pressure-
independent flow control valve (PICV), it ensures efficient energy transfer and reduced pumping costs. The system connects the
building’s supply and return headers (technical water loop - TCS) to individual racks, with a supply line marked by a blue hose and a
return line marked by a red hose.
Danfoss CoolTrain™ integrates the AB-QM valve in the supply line and the AMZ motorized isolation valve in the return line, creating a

ESMC, ESMU and code no. 187F3418.
For more information see Novocon® datasheet.
Type Code No.
NovoCon® S 003Z8504
Type Length Connections Cable material Code No.
Cable NovoCon® Digital 1.5 m bus / power Halogen free 003Z8601
Cable NovoCon® Digital 5 m bus / power Halogen free 003Z8602
Cable NovoCon® Digital 1 m actuator / actuator Halogen free 003Z8608
Cable NovoCon® Digital, daisy chain 0.5 m actuator / actuator Halogen free 003Z8605
Cable NovoCon® Digital, daisy chain 1.5 m actuator / actuator Halogen free 003Z8609
Cable NovoCon® Digital, daisy chain 10 m actuator / actuator Halogen free 003Z8610
Cable NovoCon® I/O 1.5 m actuator / free wires Halogen free 003Z8612
Cable NovoCon® Energy 1.5 m Plug-in cable with Pt1000 surface temperature sensors PVC 003Z8610
Type Novocon® S
Speed 3/6/12/24 s/mm
Power Supply 24V AC/DC
Control Signal 0-10V, 2-10 V, 0-20mA, 4-20mA
Communication Protocol BACnet MS/TP, Modbus RTU
Enclosure IP54 (IP40 if mounted upside down)
Approvals
- marking in accordance with:
Directive 2014/30/EU
EN 61000-6-3: 2007 + A1: 2011 : Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) Emission
EN 61000-6-1:2007 :  Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) Immunity
RoHS II: 2011/65/E
Data sheet Danfoss CoolTrain™
6 | © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2026.02 AI551954113379en-010101
2. AME 120 NLX-1
For more information see AME 120 NLX-1 datasheet
Type Supply voltage Speed Code No.
AME 120 NLX-1 24 V~
10 s/mm @ 60 Hz
12 s/mm @ 50 Hz
082H5004
Type AME 120 NLX-1
Speed
10 s/mm (@60Hz)
12 s/mm (@50Hz)
Power Supply 24V AC
Control Signal 0-10V, 0-20mA,
Feedback Signal Analogue, Position feedback or output signal
Enclosure Type 1, IP42
Approvals
USA
UL Listed, CCN XABE, File E480529; to ANSI/UL 60730-1 and ANSI/ UL 60730-2-14
Investigated and approved for plenum use in accordance with UL 2043
Canada UL listed, CCN XABE7, File E48029; to CAN/CSA-E60730-1:13 and CAN/CSA-E60730-2-14:13
Europe CE Mark - Danfoss declares that this product complies with all relevant CE-marking directives
Data sheet Danfoss CoolTrain™
7 | © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2026.02 AI551954113379en-010101
Design
Materials
1.       Dust cap
2.       FD83 Quick disconnect coupling
3.       Elbow with hose barb
4.       Hose clamp
5.       EHW194 hose blue
6.       EHW194 hose red
7.       Return or Supply label
  8.       Velcro cable strips
  9.       Hose barb
10.       Adaptor
11.       AB-QM DN32HF – PICV valve
12.       AMZ 112 – Isolation valve & Actuator
13.       M12 cable
14.       Optional NovoCon S
⑥
①